
Agenda compiled by: 
Guy Close 
Governance Services 
Tel: 24 74356 

 
 
 

Principal Scrutiny Advisor: 
Kate Arscott 
Tel: 24 74189 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 
 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN'S SERVICES) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Thursday, 21st April, 2011 at 9.45 am 
 

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.15 a.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

J Chapman (Chair) - Weetwood; 

M Coulson - Pudsey; 

G Driver - Middleton Park; 

B Gettings - Morley North; 

W Hyde - Temple Newsam; 

A Lamb - Wetherby; 

B Lancaster - Moortown; 

P Latty - Guiseley and Rawdon; 

J Lewis - Kippax and Methley; 

K Maqsood - Gipton and Harehills; 

V Morgan - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 

B Selby - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 

 
Co-opted Members (Voting) 

Mr E A Britten - Church Representative (Catholic) 
Prof P H J H Gosden - Church Representative (Church of England) 
Vacancy - Parent Governor Representative (Secondary) 
Ms N Cox - Parent Governor Representative (Special) 
Mr J Granger - Parent Governor Representative (Primary) 

 
Co-opted Members (Non-Voting) 

Ms C Johnson - Teacher Representative 
Ms C Foote - Teacher Representative 
Mrs S Hutchinson - Early Years Development and Childcare Partnership 
Ms J Morris-Boam - Leeds VOICE Children and Young People Services 

Forum Representative 
Ms T Kayani - Leeds Youth Work Partnership Representative 

 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded). 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting.) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIB
[...]
 
 

7 - 52 

8   
 

  ANNUAL STANDARDS REPORT - SECONDARY 
SCHOOLS 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development presenting an 
overview of the performance of secondary schools 
at the end of 2009/10. 
 

53 - 
82 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

  GYPSY AND TRAVELLER EDUCATION 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development in relation to 
gypsy and traveller education, arising from the 
Scrutiny Board (Environment and Neighbourhoods) 
inquiry report in January 2011. 
 

83 - 
90 

10   
 

  FOSTERING INSPECTION ACTION PLAN AND 
UPDATE ON FOSTER CARER RECRUITMENT 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Director 
of Children’s Services presenting the Fostering 
Inspection Action Plan and an update on foster 
carer recruitment. 
 

91 - 
100 

11   
 

  FORMAL RESPONSE TO SCRUTINY 
RECOMMENDATIONS - OUTDOOR EDUCATION 
CENTRES 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development presenting the 
formal response to the Board’s recommendations 
arising from its inquiry on Outdoor Education 
Centres. 
 

101 - 
104 

12   
 

  DRAFT SCRUTINY INQUIRY REPORT - 
SCHOOL BALANCES 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development presenting the 
conclusions and recommendations arising from the 
Scrutiny Board’s work on School Balances. 
 

105 - 
118 

13   
 

  RECOMMENDATION TRACKING 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development requesting 
Members to confirm the status of 
recommendations from previous inquiries. 
 
(Copy of response to follow) 
 

119 - 
120 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

14   
 

  WORK PROGRAMME 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development outlining the 
Scrutiny Board’s work programme for the 
remainder of the current municipal year. 
 

121 - 
148 

15   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To note that the next meeting of the Board will be 
held on Thursday, 19th May 2011 at 9.45 am with a 
pre meeting for Board Members at 9.15 am. 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 21st April, 2011 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN'S SERVICES) 
 

THURSDAY, 17TH MARCH, 2011 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Chapman in the Chair 

 Councillors M Coulson, G Driver, B Gettings, W Hyde, 
B Lancaster, P Latty, K Maqsood, V Morgan and 
B Selby 
 

CO-OPTED MEMBERS (VOTING): 
 

 Mr E A Britten - Church Representative 
(Catholic) 

 Ms N Cox - Parent Governor 
Representative (Special) 

 Prof P H J H Gosden - Church Representative 
(Church of England) 

CO-OPTED MEMBERS (NON-VOTING): 
 

 Ms C Foote - Teacher Representative 
 Ms C Johnson - Teacher Representative 
 Ms T Kayani - Leeds Youth Work Partnership 

 
 

81 Chair's Opening Remarks  
 

The Chair welcomed all in attendance to the March meeting of the Scrutiny 
Board (Children’s Services). 
 

82 Declaration of Interests  
 

There were no declarations of interest made at this point, however a 
declaration was made at a later point in the meeting. (Minute No. 86 refers) 
 

83 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillors Lamb and James Lewis 
and Co-opted Members, Mr Granger and Ms Morris Boam. 
 

84 Minutes - 20th January 2011  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 20th January 2011 
be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

85 Ofsted Annual Unannounced Inspection of Contact, Referral and 
Assessment Arrangements in Children's Services  

 
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
presented the findings of the Ofsted unannounced inspection of contact, 
referral and assessment arrangements that took place in January 2011. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 21st April, 2011 

 

 
Appended to the report was a copy of the inspection findings reported to the 
Executive Board on 9th March 2011. 
 
The Chair welcomed to the meeting, Bill McCarthy, Independent Chair of the 
Improvement Board, and the following Executive Member and officer: 
 

- Councillor Blake, Executive Member (Children’s Services) 
- Nigel Richardson, Director of Children’s Services 

 
In brief summary, the key areas of discussion were: 
 

• The Scrutiny Board paid tribute to all staff that had contributed to the 
significant improvements that had been made since the unannounced 
inspection in July 2009.  Members particularly highlighted Jackie 
Wilson and her team’s work in ensuring the right systems were in 
place. 

• Progress made in relation to case management and quality assurance. 

• There was now greater staff awareness and confidence in services 
delivered. 

• The impact of changes to management structures.  The Director of 
Children’s Services briefly discussed changes to the budget, protection 
of frontline social care workers and reducing the dependency on 
agency staff. 

• Some concerns around development of the replacement electronic 
social care system.  Members were reminded that the Scrutiny Board 
had established a working group, which maintained an overview of this 
area of work.  The Director of Children’s Services reported that the 
existing system was no longer fit for purpose.  The development of a 
new system would assist social care workers manage their cases more 
effectively.   

 
RESOLVED –  
 
(a)  That the report and information appended to the report be noted; and 
(b)  That the Scrutiny Board acknowledges the significant positive impact 
made overall since the unannounced inspection in July 2009 and recognises 
the significant efforts of all those who have contributed towards this. 
 

86 Children's Services Update  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
presented a number of update reports on Children’s Services as follows: 
 

a) Children’s Services Improvement Update – report presented to 
Executive Board, 9th March 2011 

b) Children’s Services Improvement Plan – monitoring report – Current 
Developments and Next Steps 

c) Children’s Services Scrutiny Board Performance Report Quarter 3 
2010/11. 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 21st April, 2011 

 

 
The following Executive Member, officers and representatives attended the 
meeting and responded to Members’ questions and comments: 
 

- Councillor Blake, Executive Member (Children’s Services) 
- Nigel Richardson, Director of Children’s Services 
- Simon Flowers, Strategic Leader for Education Integration, Education 

Leeds 
- Peter Storrie, Team Leader, Education Leeds 
- Bill McCarthy, Independent Chair of the Improvement Board. 

 
The Improvement Board was maintaining an overview of 4 key areas as 
follows: 

 
- improving consistency of practice across the city 
- boosting the confidence of the service supported by workforce 

development programmes 
- partnership working and development of co-ordinated approach 
- narrowing the gap and supporting those who were at risk of being left 

behind, e.g. children in care, children in poverty, minority groups, etc. 
 
The Chair then invited questions and comments from the Scrutiny Board and 
the key areas of discussion were: 
 

• The importance of partnership working and the Children’s Trust Board. 

• The role of Elected Members, particularly in terms of building on local 
intelligence, etc. 

• Challenge of greater resources needed in responding to the increased 
number of referrals. 

• Refreshing the work of corporate carers and children’s champions. 

• The use of an outcomes based accountability approach. 

• Concerns around NEET linked to poor attendance – it was agreed to 
circulate a report recently submitted to Executive Board highlighting 
key challenges around attendance. 

• Greater focus needed on chronic absenteeism. 

• Issues around child adolescent mental health and development of joint 
working practices. 

• Concerns about the need for greater engagement with young people 
and the need to encourage their participation in key areas, e.g. budget 
setting process, establishing priorities, etc. 

• Acknowledgement of family values linked to a range of strategies and 
interventions in place. 

• Support for young people not already engaged in youth services. 

• The new relationship with schools and their role in locality working and 
concerns around the fragmentation of schools. 

• Concerns of young people and associated funding implications, e.g. 
ensuring young people had somewhere safe to go and access to 
transport. 

 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 21st April, 2011 

 

RESOLVED – That the report and information appended to the report be 
noted. 
 
(Councillor Lancaster declared a personal interest in this item as LEA 
Governor at Carr Manor High School.) 
 

87 New Strategic Plans 2011-15  
 

The Chief Executive and Director of Children’s Services submitted a joint 
report which presented proposals for the new set of strategic planning 
documents for advice and consideration prior to Executive Board and Council 
for approval. 
 
The following information was appended to the report: 
 

- The new city planning framework 
- Draft plans and priorities as relevant to the Scrutiny Board (Children’s 

Services) 
- How recent consultations were reflected in the new Plans. 

 
The following officers attended the meeting and responded to Members’ 
questions and comments: 
 

- Nigel Richardson, Director of Children’s Services 
- Heather Pinches, Performance Manager, Planning, Policy and 

Improvement 
- Martin Dean, Head of Leeds Initiative and International Partnerships. 

 
The Scrutiny Board discussed the consultation process, particularly involving 
young people.  It was reported that work had been undertaken with primary 
schools to assist them in developing their own ideas on the vision and 
priorities. 
 
Members will use the action plans that will provide further detail to monitor 
progress against the strategic plans. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report and information appended to the report be 
noted. 
 

88 Recommendation Tracking  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
requested Members to confirm the status of recommendations from previous 
scrutiny inquiries. 
  
Appended to the report was the recommendation tracking flowchart and draft 
status of recommendations. 
  
The draft status of recommendations were agreed as follows: 
 

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 21st April, 2011 

 

• Safeguarding Interim Report – recommendation 1 – continue 
monitoring as transformation is implemented 

• Meadowfield Primary School – recommendation 1 – legal advice to be 
sought in relation to pursuing an appropriate third stage review process 

• Attendance Strategy – recommendation 2 – continue to monitor until 
new extended leave policy in place. 

  
RESOLVED – 
  
(a) That the report and information appended to the report be noted; and 
(b)  That the Scrutiny Board approves the status of recommendations as set 
out above and that a further report on the Meadowfield recommendation be 
brought to the next meeting of the board. 
 
(Councillor Driver left the meeting at 11.50 am during the consideration of this 
item.) 
 

89 Work Programme  
 

A report was submitted by the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
which detailed the Scrutiny Board’s work programme for the remainder of the 
current municipal year. 
  
Appended to the report for Members’ information was the current version of 
the Board’s work programme, the minutes from the Executive Board meeting 
held on 11th February 2011, together with an extract from the Forward Plan of 
Key Decisions for the period 1st March to 30th June 2011. 
  
In brief summary, the main highlighted points were: 
 

• Members were informed that the first meeting of the reducing teenage 
conception working group was taking place on Wednesday 20th April 
2011.  It was agreed that Councillor Coulson be added to membership 
of this group. 

• The Scrutiny Board agreed to set a provisional date of Thursday 19th 
May 2011, for a further Board meeting to sign off inquiry reports. 

 
RESOLVED – That the work programme, as amended, be approved. 
 

90 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Thursday 21st April 2011 at 9.45 am with a pre-meeting for Board Members at  
9.15 am. 
 
 
(The meeting concluded at 12 noon.) 
 
 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (Children’s Services) 
 
Date: 21 April 2011 
 
Subject: Annual Standards Report - primary 
 
 

        
 
 
1.0 Background 
 
1.1 At the board’s October 2006 meeting, members requested that the regular reports to 

Executive Board on education standards and Ofsted inspection results be submitted 
to this board for information. 
 

1.2 Executive Board recently considered the attached report which is now submitted for 
this board’s consideration. 

 
1.3 Officers from Children’s Services will be present at the meeting to respond to 

members’ questions and comments. 
 
 
2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1 The board is requested to consider the attached report. 
 
 
Background papers 
 
None 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: Kate Arscott 
 

Tel: 247 4189 

Agenda Item 7

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item: 

Originator: Christine Halsall

Telephone: 270238

REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OF EDUCATION LEEDS 

EXECUTIVE BOARD: 11 February 2011

SUBJ
[...]
.6 228.0 

Traveller Groups 

Traveller Irish Heritage 

Gypsy\Roma 1 3.0 495.0 525.0 165.0 175.0 

Source: University of Bath EPAS (Leeds), DfE Statistical First Release (National) , 2010 data is provisional 

Page 81



Page 82

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (Children’s Services) 
 
Date: 21 April 2011 
 
Subject: Gypsy and traveller education 
 

        
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 In January 2011 the Scrutiny Board (Environment and Neighbourhoods) agreed an 

inquiry report following their review of Gypsies and Travellers Site Provision within 
Leeds. The report included one recommendation addressed to this Scrutiny Board: 

 

Recommendation 9 
That the Scrutiny Board (Children’s Services) be asked to undertake a specific 
investigation on the national and local position of gypsy and traveller girls 
school attendance and educational achievements at 11 years and above. 
The relevant extract from the Scrutiny Board’s inquiry report is attached. 

 
1.2 Children’s Services have provided the attached report in order to help the Board 

assess the situation.  
 
1.3 Members will need to decide whether the attached information is sufficient for the 

Board to respond to the concerns originally giving rise to the recommendation from 
the Environment and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board, or whether any further work is 
required. The Principal Scrutiny Adviser will ensure that the Board’s findings are fed 
back to the Environment and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board. 

 
2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1 The board is requested to consider whether the information provided by Children’s 

Services provides sufficient information for the Board to respond to the Environment 
and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board or whether any further work is required on this 
topic. 

Background papers 
None 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: Kate Arscott 
 

Tel: 247 4189 

Agenda Item 9

Page 83



Page 84

This page is intentionally left blank



Extract from Scrutiny Inquiry Report 
 
Review of Gypsies and Travellers Site Provision within Leeds 
 

Education and Health Issues 
 
70. We recognised early in our deliberations that the Council has a duty to 
those who are homeless and in priority need. Some of those who are 
homeless may have a cultural aversion to living in traditional bricks and 
mortar type accommodation which will need to be taken in to account when 
considering an offer of suitable accommodation. We acknowledged that 
Romany Gypsies and Irish Travellers both fall within an ethnic group and are 
covered by the Equality Act 2010, which continues the principles of, and 
supersedes, the Race Relations Act 1976 (as amended). 
 
71. We recognised the potential vulnerability of travellers as a group and the 
endangerment of their cultural lifestyle. We know that as a cultural group 
gypsies and travellers have an earlier mortality rate than most groups and that 
education and health is poor. 
 
72. We received information from the Gypsy Roma Traveller Achievement 
Service which provides support to the children living at Cottingley Springs 
including transport to mainstream schools and a mobile nursery van. 
 
73. We were concerned that some gypsy and traveller girls around aged 11 or 
12 years of age seem to cease main stream education as they leave primary 
school and move to home school. We were assured by GATE and the road 
side gypsies themselves that this was no longer the case. We remain 
unconvinced and would recommend that some further work be undertaken in 
this respect.  
 
Recommendation 9 
That the Scrutiny Board (Children’s Services) be asked to undertake a 
specific investigation on the national and local position of gypsy and 
traveller girls school attendance and educational achievements at 11 
years and above. 

Page 85



Page 86

Thi
[...]
Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 30th March, 2011 

 

sensitive pricing and information about the commercial risk position of 
the City Council’s proposed Preferred Bidder, where the benefit of 
keeping the information confidential is considered greater than that of 
allowing public access to the information. 
 

178 Declaration of Interests  
Councillors Wakefield, Blake, Gruen, R Lewis, Murray, Ogilvie, Yeadon, 
Dowson, Golton and Finnigan all declared personal interests in the item 
entitled, ‘Attendance and Exclusions Report 2009/2010’ due to any positions 
they held in respect of school governorships. (Minute No. 190 refers). 
 
Councillor Murray declared a personal interest in the item entitled, ‘Eastgate 
Quarter: Amendment to Legal Documentation and Commercial Deal’, due to 
being a Director of igen, an organisation occupying buildings within the 
Eastgate Quarter which were within the area covered by the related 
Compulsory Purchase Order. (Minute No. 181 refers). 
 
A further declaration of interest was made at a later point in the meeting. 
(Minute No. 188 refers). 
 

179 Minutes  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 11th February 2011 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 
DEVELOPMENT AND REGENERATION 
 

180 The Cardigan Centre  
Further to Minute No. 83, 13th October 2004, the Chief Asset Management 
Officer submitted a report outlining proposals to grant the current occupier of 
the Cardigan Centre a sublease for a term equivalent to the remainder of the 
Council’s ground lease less one day at a peppercorn rent. 
 
The report noted that Equality, Diversity, Cohesion and Integration screening 
had been undertaken in respect of the proposals detailed within the submitted 
report, and that the outcomes from which were available upon request. 
 
RESOLVED - That, being satisfied that the disposal of the land is likely to 
promote or improve the economic, social and/or environmental wellbeing of 
the area

Minutes of the meeting

91

92

93

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN'S SERVICES)
THURSDAY, 21ST APRIL, 2011
PRESENT: Councillor J Chapman in the Chair

Councillors M Coulson, G Driver, A Lamb, B Lancaster,
P Latty, J Lewis, K Magsood and B Selby

CO-OPTED MEMBERS (VOTING):

Mr E A Britten - Church Representative
(Catholic)
Ms N Cox - Parent Governor

Representative (Special)

Church Representative

(Church of England)

Ms J Ward - Parent Governor
Representative (Secondary)

Prof P H J H Gosden

CO-OPTED MEMBERS (NON-VOTING):

Ms C Johnson - Teacher Representative

Chair's Opening Remarks

The Chair welcomed all in attendance to the April meeting of the Scrutiny
Board (Children’s Services).

Late Items

In accordance with her powers under Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local
Government Act 1972, the Chair agreed to accept a late item, agenda item
16, Appointment of Co-opted Member. The report was submitted late as the
election result was only announced on Monday 18™ April, which was after the
time of agenda despatch. (Minute No. 93 refers)

The Chair also admitted to the agenda as supplementary information, a copy
of the response to the recommendation tracking report. (Minute No. 103
refers)

Appointment of Co-opted Member
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which
sought the Scrutiny Board’s formal confirmation of the appointment of a

co-opted Member to the Board.

The Chair welcomed Jacqueline Ward to her first meeting of the Scrutiny
Board (Children’s Services).

Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Thursday, 19th May, 2011



94

95

96

97

RESOLVED - That the Scrutiny Board confirms the appointment of
Jacqueline Ward as the parent governor representative (secondary) for a four
year term of office from 21 April 2011.

Declaration of Interests

Councillor Coulson declared a personal interest in agenda item 10, Fostering
Inspection Action Plan and Update on Foster Carer Recruitment, in his
capacity as a Member of LCC Fostering Panel. (Minute No. 101 refers)

A further declaration of interest was made at a later point in the meeting.
(Minute No. 97 refers)

Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillors Gettings, W Hyde and
Morgan and Co-opted Members; Mr Granger, Ms Morris-Boam, Ms Kayani
and Ms Foote.

Minutes - 17th March 2011

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 17" March 2011 be
confirmed as a correct record.

Annual Standards Report - Primary Schools

The Scrutiny Board received and considered the report of the Chief Executive,
Education Leeds, submitted to the Council’s Executive Board on 11™
February 2011, which provided an overview of the performance of primary
schools at the end of 2009-10, as demonstrated through statutory national
testing and teacher assessment. The report also outlined some of the key
challenges and priorities for primary schools.

The Chair welcomed to the meeting the following Executive Members and
officers to present the report and respond to Members’ questions and
comments:

- Councillor Blake, Executive Member (Children’s Services)

- Councillor Dowson, Advisory Member of Executive Board (Learning)

- Mariana Pexton, Deputy Director of Children’s Services

- Paul Brennan, Interim Director of School Improvement, Children’s
Services

- Christine Halsall, Head of Primary School Improvement and National
Strategies, Children’s Services

- Brian Tuffin, Head of Secondary School Improvement and National
Strategies, Children’s Services.

Christine Halsall, Head of Primary School Improvement and National
Strategies, introduced the report and the following areas were discussed:

Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Thursday, 19th May, 2011



The need to improve outcomes and close the gap for the lowest
achieving children.

Inconsistent results from some ethnic minority groups and those
children with English as an additional language.

Concern that there were too many satisfactory performing schools in
Leeds and the need for further improvement.

Confirmation that 20 schools were in the process of appointing head
teachers and the strengths and weaknesses associated with this.
Success of early intervention programmes at KS1.

Members’ questions were then invited and in brief summary, the main areas
of discussion were:

Concern about poor performance against the national average,
particularly those with English as an additional language and the
uptake of free school meals. The Scrutiny Board was advised that
there was a need to introduce more robust leadership arrangements
and provide additional support at some schools. The development of
partnership arrangements was assisting with this.

Concern about children arriving at school undernourished and the
important role of breakfast clubs in addressing this.

The development of an Action Plan in relation to underperforming
schools — a comparative analysis of other authorities had been
undertaken and a targeted strategy was now in place.

Concerns about instability caused by changes in leadership and the
need to consider structural changes, particularly the need to explore
federation opportunities, e.g. Windmill and Low Road Primary Schools.
Concern that stress was one of the main contributing factors in the high
turnover of head teachers. It was advised that turnover at inner city
schools was higher that at other schools. The average turnover at
inner city schools was 5 years.

Succession plans were in place to assist with the recruitment of head
teachers, e.g. local leaders programme, investing in diversity
programme to ensure Deputy Heads, etc, were equipped with the right
skills to access senior leadership positions.

The Scrutiny Board requested a more detailed statistical breakdown of
comparator authorities to be included in future reports.

Support for parents and acknowledgement of recent improvements in
relation to healthy eating.

The low take up of Children’s Centre places in some areas of the city.
Good practice in relation to child and adolescent mental health.

The role of clusters in addressing issues in relation to attendance.
Concerns that School Improvement Partners (SIPs) were no longer a
statutory requirement — The Scrutiny Board was advised that LCC was
continuing to fund this in part.

The role of the family in improving outcomes for children, particularly in
relation to healthy eating.

Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Thursday, 19th May, 2011



98

RESOLVED - That the report and information appended to the report be
noted.

(Councillor Selby joined the meeting at 10.30 am during the consideration of
this item.)

(Councillor Lancaster declared a personal interest in this item as LEA
Governor at Carr Manor High School.)

Annual Standards Report - Secondary Schools

The Scrutiny Board received and considered the report of the Chief Executive,
Education Leeds, submitted to the Council’s Executive Board on 11™
February 2011, which summarised progress in relation to secondary school
improvement in Leeds and outlined challenges for further improvement.

The Chair welcomed to the meeting the following Executive Member and
officers to present the report and respond to Members’ questions and
comments:

- Councillor Blake, Executive Member (Children’s Services)

- Mariana Pexton, Deputy Director of Children’s Services

- Paul Brennan, Interim Director of School Improvement, Children’s
Services

- Christine Halsall, Head of Primary School Improvement and National
Strategies, Children’s Services

- Brian Tuffin, Head of Secondary School Improvement and National
Strategies, Children’s Services.

In brief summary, the key areas of discussion were:

e Concerns associated with children from complex and disadvantaged
backgrounds, particularly attendance and attainment.

e The introduction of new national targets. It was agreed to provide

Members with copies of the action plan submitted to the Secretary of

State.

Challenges associated with rising unemployment.

Challenges in relation to local accountability of academies.

Success of the Child Poverty Strategy citywide.

Barriers to post 16 achievement, particularly withdrawal of the

Education Maintenance Allowance (EMA). It was agreed to provide the

Scrutiny Board with further information about numbers.

e Ensuring that young people were equipped with the necessary skills to
enter employment.

RESOLVED - That the report and information appended to the report be
noted.

(Councillor P Latty left the meeting at 11.20 am at the conclusion of this item.)

Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Thursday, 19th May, 2011



99

100

Gypsy and Traveller Education

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report in relation
to gypsy and traveller education arising from the Scrutiny Board (Environment
and Neighbourhoods) inquiry report in January 2011.

Appended to the report for Members’ information was the relevant extract
from the Scrutiny Board’s inquiry report and a briefing paper on the national
and local position of gypsy and traveller girls’ school attendance and
educational achievements at 11 years and above.

The Chair welcomed to the meeting the following officers to present the report
and respond to Members’ questions and comments:

- Sameena Choudry, Head of Ethnic Minority Achievement
- Claire Lockwood, Assistant Travellers Education Manager.

The Scrutiny Board discussed the need to develop smaller, less isolated,
local sites. Members briefly discussed some of the challenges associated
with integrating gypsy and roma groups into the community and encouraging
them to access education. It was noted that more progress had been made
with primary age children.

RESOLVED - That the information provided be noted. That the Scrutiny
Board (Environment and Neighbourhoods) be informed that in future this
Board intends to specifically monitor the progress of gypsy and traveller girls
as part of its annual reports on education standards.

Formal Response to Scrutiny Recommendations - Outdoor Education
Centres

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which
presented the formal response to the Board’s recommendations arising from
its inquiry on Outdoor Education Centres.

John Paxton, Head of Integrated Youth Support Service, attended the
meeting and responded to Members’ questions and comments.

Members were updated on progress at Herd Farm and Lineham Farm. It was
agreed to provide the Scrutiny Board with a further update as part of the
quarterly recommendation tracking report.

The Scrutiny Board agreed the status of recommendations as follows:

Recommendation 1 — monitor again in 3 months
Recommendation 2 — monitor again in 3 months
Recommendation 3 — monitor again in 3 months
Recommendation 4 — monitor again in 6 months
Recommendation 5 — sign off
Recommendation 6 — sign off

Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Thursday, 19th May, 2011



101

102

103

¢ Recommendation 7 — monitor again in 3 months.

RESOLVED - That progress continues to be monitored in the quarterly
recommendation tracking report.

Fostering Inspection Action Plan and update on foster carer recruitment

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which
presented the Fostering Inspection Action Plan and an update on foster carer
recruitment.

The Chair welcomed to the meeting, Sarah Johal, Service Delivery Manager —
Fostering, Adoption and Family Placement , to present the report and respond
to Members’ questions and comments.

The Chair briefly discussed the budgetary challenge of external placement
costs. It was suggested that the Board considered this area of work as a
potential inquiry topic in 2011/12.

The Scrutiny Board was advised that a major recruitment campaign for foster
carers in Leeds was underway.

RESOLVED - That the report and information appended to the report be
noted, and that no further Scrutiny Board monitoring of the Inspection Action
Plan was required.

Draft Scrutiny Inquiry Report - School Balances

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which
presented the conclusions arising from the Scrutiny Board’s work on school
balances.

RESOLVED -

(a) That the Scrutiny Board’s final report and recommendations be approved;
and

(b) That a formal response to the recommendations be produced in line with
normal procedures for scrutiny inquiry reports.

Recommendation Tracking

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which

requested Members to consider the response on the recommendation from
the Meadowfield Primary School inquiry report in relation to the third stage
review of complaints from schools.

RESOLVED - That no further action is required by the Scrutiny Board in
relation to the recommendation on third stage review of complaints.

Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Thursday, 19th May, 2011



104 Work Programme

105

A report was submitted by the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development
which detailed the Scrutiny Board’s work programme for the remainder of the
current municipal year.

Appended to the report for Members’ information was the current version of
the Board’s work programme, the minutes from the Executive Board meetings
held on 9™ March and 30" March 2011, together with an extract from the
Forward Plan of Key Decisions for the period 1% April to 315 July 2011.

The Scrutiny Board agreed to receive a report back on the Children and
Young People’s Plan (CYPP) and associated action plans at the May
meeting.

RESOLVED - That the work programme, as amended, be approved.

Date and Time of Next Meeting

Thursday 19" May 2011 at 9.45 am with a pre-meeting for Board Members at
9.15 am.

(The meeting concluded at 11.51 am.)

Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Thursday, 19th May, 2011



